

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $20^{TH}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $15^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE  $28^{TH}$  DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022 AT JUAN M. RELAMPAGOS SESSION HALL, LOON, BOHOL -

## PRESENT:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D. Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Ana Lisa O. Go

Hon. Emerson S. Relampagos

Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr.

Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas

Hon. Marie Hazel R. Saavedra

Hon. Jeanette M. Vidal

SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

Hon. Emalinda A. Veloso

LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

Hon. April Joseph L. Corciega

SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

SB Member

## **SICK LEAVE:**

Hon. Willou C. Tan SB Member

Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso

**MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 22-015** 

Series of 2022

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 18, ARTICLE V OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 22-001, SERIES OF 2022 ENTITLED "THE WATER SYSTEM MANAGEMENT CODE OF LOON, BOHOL

Be it ordained by the 15<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol on session duly assembled:

**SECTION 1.** Section 18, Article V of Municipal Ordinance No. 22-001, Series of 2022 shall be amended to read:

**Section 18. Water Rates.** Depending on the classification of water concessionaires, the following are the corresponding water rates:

a) The water rates for residential, commercial, industrial, agricultural, institutional, communal consumption shall be uniform as follows:

|       | Rate/cum  | (11-20cum) | (20-30cum) | (31-up cum) | Communal |
|-------|-----------|------------|------------|-------------|----------|
|       | (1-10cum) |            |            |             |          |
| Rates | 13.75     | 16.75      | 19.75      | 22.75       | 13.75    |

b) Partial payment scheme for two months balance shall be accepted once a year for exceptional reasons. Other payment schemes as approved by the Water Board/Sangguniang Bayan shall be allowed.

**SECTION 2. REPEALING CLAUSE.** Any provision of any existing ordinance inconsistent thereto shall be deemed repealed or modified accordingly.

**SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

## **UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.** I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance. FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB 1753 Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Vice Mayor **Presiding Officer** APPROVED: **ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS** Municipal Mayor OVINI Date Signed: